
00498 HOUSING
BOLT
(6 required)

00018 MAINCASE A & B

07759 PLUG00373 CAP

00480 O-RING

01975 BAL. VALVE
COMPLETE
or

09979 EXT. BAL. VALVE
COMPLETE (Not shown)

07759 PLUG 01173 SCREW HEX HD.
(5 required)

00076 COVER PLATE
00456 GASKET C/M

01446 RET. WASHER

00141 CAM or
11296 2 LOBE CAM

01313 P.G. NUT
01701 O-RING VITON
01496 GASKET SMALL
01321 LOCK NUT

01701 O-RING VITON

09383 SPRING
09341 CYLINDER
09333 PISTON
08294 PIN
01321 LOCK NUT
09325 BODY

01462 DELRIN SLEEVE
01454 TUBE NUT BRASS

00381 SEAT
00399 NEEDLE
01470 SPRING
00365 BODY

09317 R-VALVE COMPLETE

01438 ARM RETAINER

00422 ARM SPRING

01420 BALL PIVOT

09367 VALVE ARM
ASSY.

MODELS A & B
UPPER MAINCASE PARTS FOR
SERIES S RATIO:FEEDER®
For complete maincase, order P/N
08722 AB MAINCASE W/O GEARS;
includes all parts on this page except
P/N 00498 bolt and P/N 00141 or
11296 cam, but including:

00159 BEARING PLATE
01305 PACKING GLAND
01488 P.G. GASKET
01272 SCREW (3)

Order gear kit from table on next
page. Order Cam from this page.

06751 MAINCASE KIT 17605 KIT ARM
RETAINER/BALL PIVOT

00381
00399
00422
00456
00480

01173 (2)
01470
01488
01496

01701 (2)
09383

01438
01420
07238

S-AB-1 1/95 H.E. Anderson Co.



GEAR B

GEAR A INPUT
GEAR C

GEAR D
GEAR E OUTPUT

00133 DRIVE DOG
00969 CONTROL ROLLER
01726 BEARING 3/16 X 9/16

01272 SCREW 10-32 x 1/2
(3 required)

00159 BEARING
PLATE A-C

00175 14 PINION
GEAR A
(Input)

01264 BEARING 3/16 X 1/4
00464 IDLET SHAFT
01256 BEARING 1/4 X 1/4

GEAR B

GEAR C

GEAR D

00167 52 WHEEL
GEAR E
(Output)

01230 BEARING
1/4 X 5/8

01305 PACKING
GLAND

01488 P.G. GASKET
(Large)

00018 MAINCASE A & B

01726 BEARING
3/16 X 9/16

01734 BEARING
3/16 X 5/16

MODELS A & B
LOWER MAINCASE &
GEARTRAIN PARTS FOR
SERIES S

GEAR TRAIN PART NUMBER TABLE
Part numbers in bold face

MODEL
WHEEL & PINION COMPLETE

GEAR KIT†GEAR B GEAR  C GEAR D

AH* 10149
52-33

10222
33-33

10230
33-14 10248

AV* 00183
52-24

00349
42-24

00357
42-14 03847

AZ* 09656
52-28

09664
38-28

09672
38-14 11932

BB* 00232
52-14

00232
52-14

00232
52-14 11940

BG* 00216
52-16

00274
50-16

00282
50-14 11958

BL* 00216
52-16

00266
50-21

00331
45-14 11966

BR* 00191
52-21

00323
45-21

00331
45-14 11974

BS* 00208
52-20

08871
46-24

00357
42-14 12055

† Gear kits include all gears, shafts,
bearings, control rolller & drive dog.

ACCESSORIES
07238 GREASE WATERPROOF

SMALL PACKET
03681 GREASE WATERPROOF

10 OZ TUBE

H.E. Anderson Co. S-AB-2 1/95



00498 HOUSING
BOLT
(6 required)

00026 MAINCASE C

07759 PLUG00373 CAP

00480 O-RING
01975 BAL. VALVE

COMPLETE
or

09979 EXT. BAL. VALVE
COMPLETE (Not Shown)

07759 PLUG 01173 SCREW HEX HD.
(5 required)

00076 COVER PLATE
00456 GASKET C/M

01446 RET. WASHER

00141 CAM or
11296 2 LOBE CAM

01313 P.G. NUT
01701 O-RING VITON
01496 GASKET SMALL
01321 LOCK NUT

01701 O-RING VITON

09383 SPRING
09341 CYLINDER
09333 PISTON
08294 PIN
01321 LOCK NUT
09325 BODY

01462 DELRIN SLEEVE
01454 TUBE NUT BRASS

00381 SEAT
00399 NEEDLE
01470 SPRING
00365 BODY

09317 R-VALVE COMPLETE

01438 ARM RETAINER

00422 ARM SPRING

01420 BALL PIVOT

09367 VALVE ARM
ASSY.

MODEL C
UPPER MAINCASE PARTS FOR
SERIES S RATIO:FEEDER®
For complete maincase, order P/N
08730 C MAINCASE W/O GEARS;
includes all parts on this page except
P/N 00498 bolt and P/N 00141 or
11296 cam, but including:

00159 BEARING PLATE
01305 PACKING GLAND
01488 P.G. GASKET
01272 SCREW (3)

Order gear kit from table on next
page. Order Cam from this page.

06751 MAINCASE KIT 17605 KIT ARM
RETAINER/BALL PIVOT

00381
00399
00422
00456
00480

01173 (2)
01470
01488
01496

01701 (2)
09383

01438
01420
07238

S-C-1 1/95 H.E. Anderson Co.



00498 HOUSING
BOLT
(8 required)

00034 MAINCASE
D E & F

07759 PLUG

00373 CAP
00480 O-RING

01975 BAL. VALVE
COMPLETE
or

09979 EXT. BAL. VALVE
(Not Shown)

07759 PLUG 01173 SCREW HEX HD.
(5 required)

00076 COVER PLATE
00456 GASKET C/M

01446 RET. WASHER

00141 CAM or
11296 2 LOBE CAM

01313 P.G. NUT
01701 O-RING VITON
01496 GASKET SMALL
01321 LOCK NUT

01701 O-RING VITON

09383 SPRING
09341 CYLINDER
09333 PISTON
08294 PIN
01321 LOCK NUT
09325 BODY

01462 DELRIN SLEEVE
01454 TUBE NUT BRASS

00381 SEAT
00399 NEEDLE
01470 SPRING
00365 BODY

09317 R-VALVE COMPLETE

01438 ARM RETAINER

00422 ARM SPRING

01420 BALL PIVOT

09367 VALVE ARM
ASSY.

MODELS D E & F
UPPER MAINCASE PARTS FOR
SERIES S RATIO:FEEDER®
For complete maincase, order P/N
08863 DF MAINCASE W/O GEARS;
includes all parts on this page except
P/N 00498 bolt and P/N 00141 or
11296 cam, but including:

00159 BEARING PLATE
01305 PACKING GLAND
01488 P.G. GASKET
01272 SCREW (3)

Order gear kit from table on next
page. Order Cam from this page.

06751 MAINCASE KIT 17605 KIT ARM
RETAINER/BALL PIVOT

00381
00399
00422
00456
00480

01173 (2)
01470
01488
01496

01701 (2)
09383

01438
01420
07238

S-DEF-1 1/95 H.E. Anderson Co.



GEAR B

GEAR A INPUT
GEAR C

GEAR D
GEAR E OUTPUT

01678 DRIVE DOG
00977 CONTROL ROLLER
01248 BEARING 3/16 X 3/4

(D units only)

01272 SCREW 10-32 x 1/2
(3 required)

01925 BEARING
PLATE D,E,F

00951 14 PINION
GEAR A
(Input)

01264 BEARING 3/16 X 1/4
00464 IDLET SHAFT
01256 BEARING 1/4 X 1/4

GEAR B

GEAR C

GEAR D

00167 52 WHEEL
GEAR E
(Output)

01230 BEARING
1/4 X 5/8

01305 PACKING
GLAND

01488 P.G. GASKET
(Large)

00034 MAINCASE D E & F

01726 BEARING
3/16 X 9/16

01734 BEARING
3/16 X 5/16

MODELS D E & F
LOWER MAINCASE &
GEARTRAIN PARTS FOR
SERIES S

GEAR TRAIN PART NUMBER TABLE
Part numbers in bold face

MODEL
WHEEL & PINION COMPLETE

GEAR KIT†GEAR B GEAR  C GEAR D

DE*
EE*
FE*

00224
52-15

00258
51-16

00282
50-14 11990

DJ*
EJ*
FJ*

00224
52-15

00240
51-21

00331
45-14 12005

DN*
EN*
FN*

00208
52-20

00290
46-20

00307
46-14 12013

DT*
ET*
FT*

00191
52-21

00315
45-24

00357
42-14 12021

DX*
EX*
FX*

01579
52-25

01587
41-25

01595
41-14 12039

FZ* 09656
52-28

09664
38-28

09672
38-14 12047

SPECIAL SETS
Please consult factory before using

DA* 10165
52-27

10173
39-28

09672
38-14 10256

DD*
ED*

09656
52-28

10181
38-29

10199
37-14 10264

FF* 10157
52-30

10206
36-30

10214
36-14 10272

ACCESSORIES
07238 GREASE WATERPROOF

SMALL PACKET
03681 GREASE WATERPROOF

10 OZ TUBE

H.E. Anderson Co. S-DEF-2 1/95



00753 CONN. WASHER
(2 required)

00761 CONN. ASSY.
(2 required)

00703 PORT GASKET

00688 LOWER
HOUSING D

00745 SCREEN

00711 CHAMBER NORYL
(Matched Pair)

01908 CHAMBER & DISC ASSY.
(NORYL - Includes 01933
& 00703)

01941 THRUST
ROLLER

00729 DISC

00737 T.R.
INSERT

00696 GASKET LH/M

01933 RETAINER
SPRING

07759 PLUG

MODEL D
MEASURING CHAMBER/LOWER
HOUSING ASSEMBLY FOR
SERIES S RATIO:FEEDER®
P/N 02022

S-DEF-3 1/95 H.E. Anderson Co.



00852 CONN. WASHER
(2 required)

00795 LOWER HOUSING E

00844 SCREEN F

01959 CHAMBER E
(Matched Pair)

01750 CHAMBER
& DISC ASSY.

00828 THRUST
ROLLER

00810 DISC
00836 T.R.

INSERT

00696 GASKET LH/M

00802 GASKET LH/M E

00860 CONN. ASSY. E
(2 required)

00779 HOUSING BOLT E F
(8 required)

00498 HOUSING BOLT
(8 required)

00787 HOUSING NUT E F
(8 required)

00042 ADAPTOR PLATE E

09482 SPINDLE E

09523 SUB BASE E

00984 CLIP CTL. ROLLER
00977 CTRL. ROLLER E
09490 CROSS BAR E

01388 SCREW - SHORT E
(2 required)

09242 ASSY SUB BASE E
(No screws)

00405 S.B. BEARING E F
(Set of 2)

01298 SCREW 1/4-20
(3 required)

09268 1/4 LOCK WASHER
(3 required)

01560 SCREW LONG E

07759 PLUG

MODEL E
MEASURING
CHAMBER/LOWER
HOUSING ASSEMBLY FOR
SERIES  S
RATIO:FEEDER®

H.E. Anderson Co. S-DEF-4 1/95



00935 CONN. WASHER F
(2 required)

00878 LOWER HOUSING F

00927 SCREEN F

01967 CHAMBER F
(Matched Pair)

01768 CHAMBER
& DISC ASSY.

00901 THRUST
ROLLER

00894 DISC
00919 T.R.

INSERT

00696 GASKET LH/M

00886 GASKET LH/M F

00943 CONN. ASSY. F
(2 required)

00779 HOUSING BOLT E F
(10 required)

00498 HOUSING BOLT
(8 required)

00787 HOUSING NUT E F
(10 required)

00050 ADAPTOR PLATE F

09507 SPINDLE F

09557 SUB BASE F

00984 CLIP CTL. ROLLER
09515 CROSS BAR F
00413 CTRL. ROLLER F

09250 ASSY SUB BASE F
(No screws)

09565 SCREW - SHORT F
(2 required)

00405 S.B. BEARING E F
(Set of 2)

01298 SCREW 1/4-20
(3 required)

09268 1/4 LOCK WASHER
(3 required)

09573 SCREW LONG F

07759 PLUG

MODEL F
MEASURING
CHAMBER/LOWER
HOUSING ASSEMBLY FOR
SERIES  S
RATIO:FEEDER®

S-DEF-5 1/95 H.E. Anderson Co.



GEAR B

GEAR A INPUT
GEAR C

GEAR D
GEAR E OUTPUT

00133 DRIVE DOG
00969 CONTROL ROLLER
01726 BEARING 3/16 X 9/16

01272 SCREW 10-32 x 1/2
(3 required)

00159 BEARING
PLATE A-C

00175 14 PINION
GEAR A
(Input)

01264 BEARING 3/16 X 1/4
00464 IDLET SHAFT
01256 BEARING 1/4 X 1/4

GEAR B

GEAR C

GEAR D

00167 52 WHEEL
GEAR E
(Output)

01230 BEARING
1/4 X 5/8

01305 PACKING
GLAND

01488 P.G. GASKET
(Large)

00026 MAINCASE C

01726 BEARING
3/16 X 9/16

01734 BEARING
3/16 X 5/16

MODEL C
LOWER MAINCASE &
GEARTRAIN PARTS FOR
SERIES S

GEAR TRAIN PART NUMBER TABLE
Part numbers in bold face

MODEL
WHEEL & PINION COMPLETE

GEAR KIT†GEAR B GEAR  C GEAR D

CB* 00232
52-14

00232
52-14

00232
52-14 11940

CG* 00216
52-16

00274
50-16

00282
50-14 11958

CL* 00216
52-16

00266
50-21

00331
45-14 11966

CP* 00208
52-20

00472
46-21

00331
45-14 11982

ACCESSORIES
07238 GREASE WATERPROOF

SMALL PACKET
03681 GREASE WATERPROOF

10 OZ TUBE

H.E. Anderson Co. S-C-2 1/95



00597 CONN. WASHER
(2 required)

00604 CONN. ASSY.
(2 required)

09458 NUT
(Some models)

09440 SUPPORT
LEG
(Some models)

00539 PORT GASKET

00621 LOWER
HOUSING C

00670 SCREEN

00646 CHAMBER NORYL
(Matched Pair)

01891 CHAMBER & DISC ASSY.
(NORYL - Includes 01933
& 00638)

00563 THRUST
ROLLER

00654 DISC

00662 T.R.
INSERT

00620 GASKET LH/M

01933 RETAINER
SPRING

07759 PLUG

MODEL C
MEASURING CHAMBER/LOWER
HOUSING ASSEMBLY FOR
SERIES S RATIO:FEEDER®
P/N 02014

S-C-3 1/95 H.E. Anderson Co.



00597 CONN. WASHER
(2 required)

00604 CONN. ASSY.
(2 required)

09458 NUT
(Some models)

09440 SUPPORT
LEG
(Some models)

00539 PORT GASKET
(Not used with
bronze chamber)

00505 LOWER
HOUSING
A & B

00589 SCREEN

00547 CHAMBER NORYL
(Matched Pair)
or

08963 CHAMBER BRONZE
(Matched Pair)

01693 CHAMBER & DISC ASSY.
(NORYL - Includes 00521
& 00539)
or

01883 CHAMBER & DISC ASSY.
(Bronze)

00563 THRUST
ROLLER

00555 DISC

00571 T.R. INSERT

00513 GASKET LH/M

00521 RETAINER
(Not used with
bronze)

MODELS A & B
MEASURING
CHAMBER/LOWER HOUSING
ASSEMBLY FOR
SERIES S RATIO:FEEDER®
P/N 02006 w/Noryl chamber or

S-AB-3 1/95 H.E. Anderson Co.


